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DCPS 2018 Panorama Survey Results 

Survey Administration 
 
The Panorama survey was administered between March 5-April 6, 2018.   The survey was administered 
in the following ways: 
 

Å Students completed surveys in school via online or on paper forms 
Å Teachers and staff were emailed their surveys 
Å Families received either emailed surveys or direct-mailed surveys 

 

Response rates 
 
Response rates in 2018 are shown in Table 5.  Student response rates decreased from 80% in 2017, 
although teacher and other staff response rates increased (from 51% and 41% respectively). Finally, 
there were 5,769 families who responded to the family survey. This represents approximately 12% of K-
12 families across the district. 
 
Table 5. Panorama Survey Response Rates 

Stakeholder Group 2018 Response Rate 

Students 72% 

Teachers and School Staff 59%
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DCPS 2018 Panorama Survey Results 

Overview of student survey results 
 
Questions on the student survey addressed students’ perceptions of their social and emotional 
competencies and perceptions of the school environment. This section of the report provides a 
summary of results from the survey. Appendix B contains a report created by Panorama Education with 
full question-by-question results. 
 
The following section summarizes the percent of students who responded favorably, on average, to 
each scale or group of questions measuring a common concept. For example, the Perseverance scale 
shows the percent of students who responded favorably, on average, to questions about how well they 
are able to persevere through setbacks and to achieve long-term goals. For each scale, the “percent 
favorable” represents the percentage of respondents who selected favorable answers, or the two most 
positive answers to the questions (e.g. “Strongly agree” and “Agree”). The second section shows the 
combined district results for that group of questions along with a breakout by grade level, race and 
gender, and special population (i.e. English learner, special education, and at-risk students). The results 
are presented separately for students in grades 3-5 and those in grades 6-12. 
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DCPS 2018 Panorama Survey Results 

Self-Efficacy  
Questions in this category asked students about how much they believe they can succeed in achieving 
academic outcomes. Overall, 71% of students in grades 3-5 
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DCPS 2018 Panorama Survey Results 

Social Awareness 
The questions in this category relate to how students perceive how well they consider the perspectives 
of others and empathize with them. For students in grades 3-5, 73% responded favorably to questions 
around social awareness. Table 12 indicates that Asian, Hispanic, Multiracial, and White females had the 
most favorable perceptions of their social awareness. Special education and Black male students had the 
least favorable responses. 
 
 

Table 12. Percent favorable for Social Awareness scale, by subgroup 
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DCPS 2018 Panorama Survey Results 

Rigorous Expectations 
This category of questions relate to how much students feel that their teachers hold them to high 
expectations for effort, understanding, persistence, and performance in class. Overall, 85% of students 
in grades 3-5 responded favorably to questions around their teachers’ rigorous expectations. Multiracial 
females and White females responded most favorably while special education students responded least 
favorably to this scale. 
 

 
Table 13. Percent favorable for Rigorous Expectations scale, by subgroup 

  

85%

79%

84%

85%

85%

83%

85%

88%

80%

90%

82%

87%

82%

87%

81%

88%

85%

85%

85%

Not Special Education (n= 8608)

Special Education (n= 1319)

Not at risk (n= 5465)

At risk (n= 4341)

Not EL (n= 8111)

EL (n= 1826)

White Male (n= 747)

White Female (n= 756)

Multiracial Male (n= 120)

Multiracial Female (n= 118)

Hispanic Male (n= 1086)

Hispanic Female (n= 1061)

Black Male (n= 2998)

Black Female (n= 2841)

Asian Male (n= 98)

Asian Female (n= 90)

Grade 5 (n= 3155)

Grade 4 (n= 3372)

Grade 3 (n= 3410)

Percent favorable

District Rate
(n =  8608)

85% 
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DCPS 2018 Panorama Survey Results 

Student Satisfaction 
Questions in this category ask how much students are satisfied with their school experience. Overall, 
student satisfaction was high, with 90% of students in grades 3-5 reported feeling satisfied with their 
school. Asian, Multiracial, and White females were the most satisfied while Black males, special 
education, and at risk students were the least satisfied. 
 
 
Table 15. Percent favorable for Student Satisfaction scale, by subgroup 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

  

90%

87%

92%

87%

89%

94%

96%

97%

88%

97%

92%

95%

86%

88%

95%

97%

88%

90%

91%

Not Special Education (n= 8608)

Special Education (n= 1319)

Not at risk (n= 5465)

At risk (n= 4341)

Not EL (n= 8111)

EL (n= 1826)

White Male (n= 747)

White Female (n= 756)

Multiracial Male (n= 120)

Multiracial Female (n= 118)
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DCPS 2018 Panorama Survey Results 

Results for grades 6-12 

Perseverance  
This category contained questions regarding a students’ perceptions of how well they are able to 
persevere through setbacks to achieve important long-term goals, as shown in Table 16.  For students in 
grades 6-12, 59% of students answered favorably. Black females and 6th grade students were among 
the subgroups that answered most favorably to questions around perseverance. White females and 
males were among the group with least favorable responses on this group of questions. 

 
Table 16. Percent favorable for Perseverance scale, by subgroup 

 
 
 
 

60%

57%

58%

61%

59%

59%

53%

52%

48%

71%

59%

58%

58%

57%

61%

62%

58%

60%

61%

60%

57%

56%

58%

59%

65%

Not Special Education (n= 9686)

Special Education (n= 1534)

Not at risk (n= 6542)

At risk (n= 4491)

Not EL (n= 9882)

EL (n= 1357)

White Male (n= 743)

White Female (n= 710)

Native Hawaiian/Other Pacific Islander Male (n= 10)

Native Hawaiian/Other Pacific Islander Female (n= 10)

Multiracial Male (n= 101)

Multiracial Female (n= 120)

Hispanic Male (n= 1213)

Hispanic Female (n= 1117)

Black Male (n= 3390)

Black Female (n= 3527)

Asian Male (n= 140)

Asian Female (n= 148)

Grade 12 (n= 1232)

Grade 11 (n= 1502)

Grade 10 (n= 1525)

Grade 9 (n= 1720)

Grade 8 (n= 1556)

Grade 7 (n= 1848)

Grade 6 (n= 1690)

Percent favorable

District Rate
(n= 11239)

59% 
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DCPS 2018 Panorama Survey Results 

Self-Efficacy 
Questions in this category asked students about how much they believe they can succeed in achieving 
academic outcomes. Overall, 53% of students in grades 6-12 answered favorably to questions around 
self-efficacy. White, Multiracial, and Black males were among the subgroups that responded most 
favorable to this group of questions, while Hispanic females and 10th grade students were among those 
who had the least favorable perspectives of their self-efficacy. 
 
 

Table 17. Percent favorable for Self-Efficacy scale, by subgroup 

  

54%

50%

54%

53%

54%

52%

60%

55%

40%

67%

58%

51%

53%

47%

56%

52%

51%

49%

53%

50%

47%

49%

54%

55%

63%

Not Special Education (n= 9686)

Special Education (n= 1534)

Not at risk (n= 6542)

At risk (n= 4491)

Not EL (n= 9882)

EL (n= 1357)

White Male (n= 743)

White Female (n= 710)

Native Hawaiian/Other Pacific Islander Male (n= 10)

Native Hawaiian/Other Pacific Islander Female (n= 10)

Multiracial Male (n= 101)

Multiracial Female (n= 120)

Hispanic Male (n= 1213)

Hispanic Female (n= 1117)
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DCPS 2018 Panorama Survey Results 

Self-Management 
Questions in this category relate to how well students 
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DCPS 2018 Panorama Survey Results 

Social Awareness 
The questions in this category relate to how students perceive how well they consider the perspectives 
of others and empathize with them. For students in grades 6-12, 63% responded favorably to questions 
around social awareness. Table 19 indicates that White female and Asian female students had the 
greatest perceptions of their social awareness. Special education students and at risk students had the 
least favorable responses to questions around social awareness. 
 
 
Table 19. Percent favorable for Social Awareness scale, by subgroup 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

64%
56%

65%
59%

63%
63%

69%
76%
47%
83%
66%
69%
61%
67%
58%
61%
61%
70%

68%
64%
60%
60%
60%
61%
66%

Not Special Education (n= 9686)
Special Education (n= 1534)

Not at risk (n= 6542)
At risk (n= 4491)

Not EL (n= 9882)
EL (n= 1357)

White Male (n= 743)
White Female (n= 710)

Native Hawaiian/Other Pacific Islander Male (n= 10)
Native Hawaiian/Other Pacific Islander Female (n= 10)

Multiracial Male (n= 101)
Multiracial Female (n= 120)

Hispanic Male (n= 1213)
Hispanic Female (n= 1117)

Black Male (n= 3390)
Black Female (n= 3527)

Asian Male (n= 140)
Asian Female (n= 148)

Grade 12 (n= 1232)
Grade 11 (n= 1502)
Grade 10 (n= 1525)

Grade 9 (n= 1720)
Grade 8 (n= 1556)
Grade 7 (n= 1848)
Grade 6 (n= 1690)

Percent favorable

District Rate
(n= 11239)

63% 
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DCPS 2018 Panorama Survey Results 

Cultural Competency 
The questions in this category relate to how well students identify with their own and others’ cultures. 
For students in grades 6-12, 92% responded favorably to questions around social awareness. Table 20 
shows that White female and Asian female students had the greatest perceptions of their cultural 
competency. Special education and at-risk students had the least favorable responses to questions 
around cultural competency. 
 
 

Table 20. Percent favorable for Cultural Competency scale, by subgroup 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

94%
87%

94%
90%

93%
91%

95%
97%
87%
100%
92%
95%
92%
96%
89%
93%
94%
97%

95%
94%
92%
93%
92%
92%
92%

Not Special Education (n= 9686)



 

 
District of Columbia Public Schools | SY 2017-18             Page 22 of 35 

 

DCPS 2018 Panorama Survey Results 

Rigorous Expectations 
This category of questions asks how much students feel that their teachers hold them to high 
expectations around effort, understanding, persistence, and performance in class. Overall, 67% of 
students in grades 6-12 responded favorably to questions around their teachers’ rigorous expectations. 
Multiracial males and 6th grade students answered most favorably to these questions. Students in 9th 
and 10th grade students had the least favorable perceptions of their teachers’ rigorous expectations. 
 

 
Table 21. Percent favorable for Rigorous Expectations scale, by subgroup 

 
 
 
 
 
 

68%

64%

68%

67%

67%

67%

66%

69%

49%

96%

71%

69%

66%

68%

66%

68%

68%

70%

64%

65%

62%

63%

68%

70%

75%

Not Special Education (n= 9920)

Special Education (n= 1602)

Not at risk (n= 6720)

At risk (n= 4610)

Not EL (n= 10142)

EL (n= 1399)

White Male (n= 773)

White Female (n= 734)

Native Hawaiian/Other Pacific Islander Male (n= 11)

Native Hawaiian/Other Pacific Islander Female (n= 11)

Multiracial Male (n= 105)

Multiracial Female (n= 124)

Hispanic Male (n= 1238)

Hispanic Female (n= 1144)

Black Male (n= 3501)

Black Female (n= 3594)

Asian Male (n= 144)

Asian Female (n= 152)

12 (n= 1246)

11 (n= 1546)

10 (n= 1553)

9 (n= 1759)

8 (n= 1629)

7 (n= 1898)

6 (n= 1745)

Percent favorable

District Rate
(n= 11541)

67% 
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DCPS 2018 Panorama Survey Results 

Student Satisfaction 
Questions in this category ask how much students are satisfied with their school experience. Overall, 
student satisfaction was high, with 90% of students in grades 6-12 reported feeling satisfied with their 
school. Asian males and Multiracial males were among the most satisfied while Black females and 12th 
grade students were the least satisfied. 
 
 
Table 23. Percent favorable for Student Satisfaction scale, by subgroup 
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DCPS 2018 Panorama Survey Results 

Loved Index 
Questions in this category are derived from the “Sense of Belonging” scale from the Panorama Survey 
and calculated across all students in grades 3-12. Overall, 59% of students felt loved based on the 
questions in this category. English learners and third grade students were among the subgroups that 
reported most favorably to feeling loved. High school students, and 10th grade students in particular, 
responded least favorably to questions around feeling loved. 
 
  
Table 25. Percent favorable for Loved Index, by subgroup  

 
 
 
 
 

59%

58%

59%

58%

58%

65%

61%

62%

50%

75%

63%

59%

61%

61%

59%

55%

58%

58%

47%

45%

43%

45%

46%

50%

55%

70%

70%

72%

Not Special Education (n= 17355)

Special Education (n= 2647)

Not at risk (n= 11384)

At risk (n= 8330)

Not EL (n= 17022)

EL (n= 3008)

White Male (n= 1416)

White Female (n= 1397)

Native Hawaiian/Other Pacific Islander Male (n= 14)

Native Hawaiian/Other Pacific Islander Female (n= 16)

Multiracial Male (n= 206)

Multiracial Female (n= 232)

Hispanic Male (n= 2165)

Hispanic Female (n= 2090)

Black Male (n= 5970)

Black Female (n= 6040)

Asian Male (n= 234)

Asian Female (n= 231)

12 (n= 1174)

11 (n= 1443)

10 (n= 1448)

9 (n= 1636)

8 (n= 1463)

7 (n= 1733)

6 (n= 1597)

5 (n= 2966)

4 (n= 3207)

3 (n= 3216)

Percent favorable
District Rate
(n= 20030)

59% 
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DCPS 2018 Panorama Survey Results 

Prepared Index 
Questions in this category are derived from the “Perseverance”, “Self-Management” and “Self-Efficacy” 
scales 
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DCPS 2018 Panorama Survey Results 

Family Survey Results 

A survey was administered to families of students in grades K-12. Families were asked questions about 
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DCPS 2018 Panorama Survey Results 

Appendix A: Survey Methodology 
  



 

 
District of Columbia Public Schools | SY 2017-18             Page 32 of 35 

 

DCPS 2018 Panorama Survey Results 

Survey Design 
The 2018 survey instrument contained questions that aligned with the District’s new Capital 
Commitment 2017-2022 strategic plan, which has identified social emotional learning (SEL) as a strategic 
priority for the next five years. While the survey was previously called the Stakeholder Survey, the 
current Panorama Survey consists of all new content except for the student satisfaction index, which has 
been measured for the past five years. The Panorama Survey was designed with input from across DCPS 
including the Office of Equity and Office of Family and Public Engagement. Existing scales from 
Panorama’s bank of questions were selected and custom questions were modified or created to 
measure social and emotional learning, staff engagement, and family engagement across the district. 
The family survey in particular was new in recent years, as the last family survey administered was in SY 
13-14. 

 

Previous Results 
DCPS administered student surveys in 2018 that were different from those administered in prior years, 
but still contained the same eight student satisfaction questions. Table 31 below shows the results of 
the Student Satisfaction Index across six years of data.    
 

Table 31. Longitudinal Trends for the 
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DCPS 2018 Panorama Survey Results 

Appendix B: Question-level Survey 
Results 


